RESOLUTION NUMBER 4902

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING YARD SALE PERMIT FEES FOR RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES, AND MAKE FINDINGS IN SUPPORT THEREOF.

- **WHEREAS**, Chapter 5.32 of the Perris Municipal Code sets forth the procedures for yard sale regulations to promote compatibility in residential properties; and
- **WHEREAS**, Ordinance Amendment 15-05070 was approved by the City Council at a regularly scheduled and legally notices public hearing on July 14, 2014, amending Chapter 5.32 of the Perris Municipal Code establishing new regulations for the issuance and enforcement of yard sale permits conducted from private residences; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council is permitted to establish reasonable rates for permits, such as yard sale permits, for services rendered therewith, by resolution; and
- WHEREAS, all legal prerequisites for the adoption of this resolution have occurred.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Perris as follows:
- **Section 1.** The City Council determines the need to adjust yard sale permit fees for residential properties.
- **Section 2.** A one-time yearly fee of fifteen dollars shall be charged for a maximum of three yard sales per year, in accordance with the regulations set forth in Chapter 5.32 of the Perris Municipal Code. A fee of seven dollars shall be charged for each permit paid separately, in accordance with Chapter 5.32 of the Perris Municipal Code. No permit shall be transferable as to ownership and time and no permit shall be valid except for the location or locations specified thereon.
- **Section 3.** All other provisions of Chapter 5.32 shall remain in full force and effect.
- **Section 4.** The revised yard sale permit fees approved and established herein shall take effect on the dates described under Section 5 hereof.
- **Section 5.** The Mayor shall sign this Resolution and the City Clerk shall certify as to the adoption of this Resolution.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 11th day of August, 2015.

Mayor Daryl R. Busch
OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY 4902 was duly and regularly adopted by the eting held the 11 th day of August 2015, by the
City Clerk, Nancy Salazar